
Plante Moran Realpoint 
3000 Town Center, Suite 100 

Southfield, MI 48075 

Tel: 248.223.3500  |  Fax: 248.223.3150 

pmrealpoint.com 

 

  

 

January 17, 2024 

 

Mr. Phillip Francis 

Assistant Superintendent of District Services 

Livonia Public Schools 

15125 Farmington Road 

Livonia, MI 48154 

 

 

RE:   Sinking Fund Projects 

Contract Award Recommendation for HVAC Replacement Projects 

Emerson Middle School and Holmes Middle School – Woodshop/Art Rooms 

 

Dear Mr. Francis: 

 

This letter transmits an update from Plante Moran Realpoint (PMR) as it relates to the assignment to 

assist and advise Livonia Public Schools (LPS) in its selection of Prime Contractors for the Projects listed 

above.  This update represents the mutual efforts of PMR, Unified Building Systems Engineering, LLC 

(UBSE), LPS administration and staff (the Project Team) to present a framework in order to identify, 

evaluate, and recommend a Prime Contractor for these Projects. 

 

On December 1, 2023, Construction Documents were formally issued and made available. An 

advertisement for bidding was published in a local newspaper and posted to the required State of 

Michigan website. 

 

On December 18, 2023, one (1) bid proposal was received for the Projects and over the next several 

days were reviewed and evaluated.  An interview was conducted with the bidding firm and was 

attended by representatives from the Project Team.  The scope of work, project schedule, phasing, 

staffing requirements, safety, site logistics and other particulars regarding the work were reviewed and 

discussed. 

 

Upon completion of the interview, and after subsequent clarifications and discussions, the Project Team 

is recommending Engineered Comfort Systems, Inc. (ECS) as the lowest responsible bidder.   

 

Including hard construction of $356,881 and construction contingency of $35,688 (10%), the total 

Project award recommendation equals $392,569 as detailed within the enclosed cost summary sheet. 

 

For the Prime Contractor, the cost for this work will be detailed in an AIA Contract A105 – 2017 Standard 

Form of Agreement between Owner and Contractor, as modified, pending final review and approval of 

terms by district legal counsel. 

 

The Project Team is available at the Board’s convenience to answer any questions regarding bidding, the 

proposals, interview process, or the recommendation herein.  Please direct all questions through me via 

email at brian.weber@plantemoran.com. 

 



Mr. Phillip Francis  January 17, 2024 

Livonia Public Schools Page 2 

   

 

Sincerely, 

 

PLANTE MORAN CRESA 

 

 
    

Brian Weber 

Senior Vice President 

 

Enclosures:  Cost Summary 

  Contractor’s Proposal 

                             Bid Tabulation

 

 



Project Budget Actual Variance

Holmes &  Emerson HVAC 400,000$                   356,881$                   (43,119)$                     

Totals 400,000$                   356,881$                   (43,119)$                    

Budget (10%) Actual (10%) Variance

Project Contingency 40,000$                     35,688$                     (4,312)$                       

Totals 40,000$                     35,688$                     (4,312)$                       

Budget Actual Variance

Project Total 440,000$                   392,569$                   (47,431)$                     

Totals 440,000$                   392,569$                   (47,431)$                    

 Total Project Costs 

 Construction Contingency 

 Hard Construction 

SINKNG FUND

EMERSON AND HOLMES HVAC PROJECTS

COST SUMMARY
























	A2 - SUMMARY OF COSTS - Holmes Emerson HVAC
	ECS Proposal
	20231218125051

